AMENDMENT No.1

TO THE STANDARD GROUND HANDLING AGREEMENT

ANNEX B2.0 - LOCATIONS, AGREED SERVICES, FACILITIES AND CHARGES

to the IATA Standard Ground Handling Agreement (SGHA)

of January, 2013

between: HELLENIC AERONAUTICAL & AIRSPORTS FEDERATION (ELAO)

having its registered seat at:

Dekelia Airport Base

P.0. box 51150

New Kifisia 145 10

hereinafter referred to as "the Carrier"

and: SKYSERV HANDLING SERVICES
having its registered seat at :
Building 48 Athens International Airport “EL.VENIZELOS”
19019 Spata /Artemida Attiki - Greece
VAT No: EL 997982770
hereinafter referred to as "the Handling Company"

(Collectively with the Carrier the ‘Parties’)

This Amendment No.1 of Annex B1.0.

is valid from: 01 October 2023
and modifies: ANNEX B1.0 dated 01 October 2021
for the locations: All Hellenic Airports except PAS,SKU,LXS

PREAMBLE: This Annex B is prepared in accordance with the simplified procedure whereby the Carrier
and the Handling Company agree that the terms of the Main Agreement and Annex A of the SGHA of
January 2013 as published by the International Air Transport Association shall apply as if such terms
were repeated here in full. By signing this Annex B, the parties confirm that they are familiar with the

aforementioned Main Agreement and Annex A.




Page |2

The Parties agree herein to make the following modifications of the above Annex B1.0:
PARAGRAPH 1 - HANDLING SERVICES AND CHARGES

1.2 Services (as per Appendix 1)

1.3 Charges: BASIC HANDLING CHARGES IN EURO FOR VALID HAAF (ELAO) MEMBERS
A/C MTOW from A/C MTOW to BASIC HANDLING
0.01kg 1.500kg 25.00
0.01kg 1.500kg 15.00 (I0A & VOL only)
1.501kg 3.000kg 45.00

PARAGRAPH 7 -DURATION MODIFICATION & TERMINATION

7.1 Notwithstanding Sub-Articles 11.4 and 11.5 of the Main Agreement, this Agreement shall be
maintained in force from 01 October 2023 until 30 September 2025 and shall continue in force
until terminated by either Party, giving sixty (60) days prior written notice to the other Party.

7.2 Yearly Price Revision:

The charges set forth in paragraph 1.2 of the Agreement represent the year of 2023 economic
conditions and are subject to an annual price adjustment by the Handling Company starting
from 01 October 2024 and for any subsequent year this Agreement remains into force. Such
price adjustment shall be based on the country’s (Greece) average cost price index (CPI). The
copy of the official publication source contained mentioned information with economic
indicators must be provided to the Carrier preliminary. The Handling Company informs the
Carrier about such adjustment as minimum 60 calendar days before to come into force.

7.3 Any modifications of this Annex B may only be made in writing and by mutual agreement of the
parties.

All other terms and conditions of the Annex B1.0 signed between the Parties on 01 October 2021 and
as amended with the present Amendment No.1 continue to apply and are in full force and effect.




Page |3

at Athens | OO
for and on behalf of for and on behalf of
Skyserv Handling Services. Hellenic Aeronautical & Airsports Federation
"The Handling Company" "The Carrier"
By: By:
Name: Nikolaos Drosos Name: Nikos Makrakis
Title: CEO Title: President
Date: SOCIETE ANON Date: 9/10/2023

BRANCH: BUILDJNG13

ATHENS INTER}A AL AIRP . By:

190 19 SPATAVRS Name: Panagiota Rapanou

Tel: +30210- 3564000 Fax: +30210-3.. Title: Secretary General

Date: 9/10/2023 Jam 2| -
—




